
Legal and Democratic Services 
 
 

 

 

 
 

STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday 29 March 2022 at 7.30 pm 
 

Place: Council Chamber, EpsomTown Hall 
 

Link for public online access to this meeting: 
https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/register/7211822532760390924  

Webinar ID: 606-590-595 
 

Telephone (listen-only): 0330 221 9922, Telephone Access code:251-908-345  
 
The members listed below are summoned to attend the Strategy and Resources Committee 
meeting, on the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business set out in this 
agenda. 
 

Councillor Colin Keane (Chair) 
Councillor Hannah Dalton (Vice-
Chair) 
Councillor Kate Chinn 
Councillor Bernice Froud 
Councillor David Gulland 
 

Councillor Graham Jones 
Councillor Eber Kington 
Councillor Lucie McIntyre 
Councillor Clive Smitheram 
Councillor Clive Woodbridge 
 

 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
Chief Executive 
 
For further information, please contact Democratic Services, email: 
democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk or tel: 01372 732000 
 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

No emergency drill is planned to take place during the meeting. If the fire alarm sounds 
continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the building by the 
nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council staff. It is vital 
that you follow their instructions.   

 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts; 

 Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but 
move to the assembly point at Dullshot Green and await further instructions; and 

 Do not re-enter the building until told that it is safe to do so. 

 

Public Document Pack

https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/register/7211822532760390924


 

Public information 

Please note that this meeting will be held at the Town Hall, Epsom and will be available to 
observe live on the internet 

This meeting will be open
[...]
Community Association (EWCA) to 
support their proposals for community use of the site by this association. 
 

5. PROCUREMENT STRATEGY UPDATE  (Pages 107 - 120) 
 
 The Procurement Strategy sets out the Councils overall aim and objectives in 

relation to its procurement function in order to deliver value for money and our 
Future 40 vision and Four-Year Plan 2020-2024. 
 

6. PLANNED MAINTENANCE PROGRAMME 2022-23  (Pages 121 - 130) 
 
 The report provides an update on the approved 2021-22 planned maintenance 

programme and requests approval for the planned maintenance programme for 
the next financial year 2022-23. 
 

7. ICT PROGAMME OF WORKS  (Pages 131 - 144) 
 
 This report provides details of the strategic plans for a rolling programme of ICT 

works in line with the Four Year Corporate Plan and the funding details for the 
2022/23 financial year. 
 

8. TENNIS IN THE BOROUGH  (Pages 145 - 150) 
 
 To present a non-repayable grant funding opportunity from the Lawn Tennis 

Association to refurbish and upgrade all tennis courts in the borough. 
To seek approval for £10,330 to be released from capital reserves to provide a 
10% match funding contribution. 
 



 

 
9. CONSTITUTION WORKING GROUP  (To Follow) 
 
 Report to follow. 

 
10. EWELL COURT HOUSE  (Pages 151 - 162) 
 
 This report seeks approval to award the service contract (including commercial 

lease) for a specialist weddings and events partner to manage the venues 
operation of Ewell Court House. 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  (Pages 163 - 164) 
 
 The Committee is asked to consider whether it wishes to pass a resolution to 

exclude the Press and Public from the meeting in accordance with Section 100A 
(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that the business involves 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended) and that pursuant to paragraph 10 of 
Part 2 of the said Schedule 12A the public interes
[...]
 April 2022. 

(4) Approve the proposed finance training for members, as set-out in section 
6 of the report. 

 
49 COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE REVIEW  

The Committee received a report presenting the amended Terms of Reference 
for consideration by Members. 

The Committee considered the following matters: 

a) An amendment to the proposed wording of recommendation (2) of 
the report: an amendment to the recommendation was proposed by 
Councillor Eber Kington and was seconded by Councillor Hannah Dalton. 
The reason for the amendment was to ensure that all work being done 
around the review of the Constitution would not become fragmented 
across different committees/working groups. 

Following consideration the Committee resolved unanimously to: 

(1) Agree the amended Committee Terms of Reference and recommend 
approval by Council. 

(2) Agree the setting up of a cross-party working group to take forward the 
next phases of the Constitution review work, which will include but not be 
limited to: the number of members on committees, sub committees, the 
Constitution, standing orders and remaining Terms of Reference. 

 
50 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the Committee passed a 
resolution to exclude the public from the meeting for Part Two of the Agenda on the 
grounds that the business involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended) and that 
pursuant to paragraph 10 of Part 2 of the said Schedule 12A the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 
51 COMMERCIAL TENANT UPDATE  

The decision for this item is recorded in a separate (not for publication) restricted 
Minute. 

 
 
The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 9.58 pm 
 

 
COUNCILLOR COLIN KEANE (CHAIR) 

Page 10

Agenda Item 3



Strategy and Resources Committee  
29 March 2022  

 

THE WELLS SITE 

 

Head of Service: Mark Shephard, Head of Property and 
Regeneration 

Wards affected: (All Wards); 

Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No 

If yes, reason urgent decision 
required: 

 

Appendices (attached):  Confidential Appendix 1: Business Case, 
Reimagining The Wells Centre, Epsom Wells 
Community Association 

Confidential Appendix 2: Proposed terms and 
conditions 

 

Summary 

This report recommends the Council grants a long lease of the former Wells 
Community Centre site to Epsom Wells Community Association (EWCA) to support 
their proposals for community use of the site by this association. 

  

 

Recommendation (s) 

The Committee is asked to: 

(1) Note the Business Case, “Reimagining The Wells Centre” attached at 
Appendix 1 as provided by Epsom Wells Community Association (EWCA). 

(2) Approve the grant of a Full Repairing & Insuring lease to EWCA of up to 125 
years (subject to terms and conditions as set out in Appendix 2); to enable 
the former Wells Community them to operate a community use from the 
former Wells Community Centre site (such lease term of up to 125 years to 
comply with the requirements of Your Fund Surrey and / or National Lottery 
bid criteria). 

(3) Agree a two year rent free period from the grant of the lease and thereafter, 
a rental reflecting a percentage of operating profit.  The two year rent free 
period will provide EWCA the opportunity to secure their funding 
arrangements, undertake the initial works and open the Wells Centre. 

(4) In the event that the Centre becomes financially unviable after expiry of the 
two year rent free period or subsequently closes for a continuous period of 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



Strategy and Resources Committee  
29 March 2022  

 

6 months, agree that the lease will terminate and the site will revert back to 
the Council. 

(5) Note that the Council and EWCA will be responsible for their own legal costs. 

(6) Authorise the Head of Property & Regeneration, in consultation with the
[...]
al fundraising events – EWCA propose that this will form an on-
going part of the new Wells Centre. 

3.9 EWCA propose to be responsible for the Wells site in its entirety and 
release the Council from any ongoing financial responsibility.  In addition, 
the Council would receive rental income from the commencement of the 
third year of the lease. 

4 Proposal 

4.1 To support EWCA to deliver the Wells Centre as a viable ongoing multi-
generational community centre, it is proposed the Council progresses a 
disposal of the site (via a long lease) on the terms in Appendix 2, the key 
provisions of which are outlined below. 

Page 14

Agenda Item 4



Strategy and Resources Committee  
29 March 2022  

 

  A lease term of up to 125 years would enable EWCA to comply with 
the requirements of Your Fund Surrey and / or National Lottery bid 
criteria. 

  A two year rent free period from the grant of the lease to provide 
EWCA the opportunity to secure their funding arrangements, 
undertake the initial works and open the Wells Centre. 

  The income from the lease reflects a percentage of EWCA’s 
forecasted operating profit.  This basis was proposed by EWCA and 
is considered appropriate as it allows EWCA to grow the Centre’s 
cash flow in the early years and provide the Council with an income 
stream in subsequent years.  

  The lease will be granted on an FRI (Full Repairing & Insuring) 
basis.  This means that EWCA will be fully responsible for the 
maintenance and repair of the Wells Centre and site. 

  The permitted use will be for the purpose of operating a community 
use for the benefit of the community.  Ancillary commercial activities 
will be acceptable to support the overarching community use. 

  In the event that the centre becomes financially unviable and / or 
closes for a continuous period of 6 months (excluding the initial 2 
year rent free period), the lease will terminate and the site will revert 
back to the Council. 

4.2 The Council and EWCA 
[...]
021-22 

Appendix 2 – Proposed Works for 2022-23 

 

Summary 

The report provides an update on the approved 2021-22 planned maintenance 
programme and requests approval for the planned maintenance programme for the next 
financial year 2022-23 

 

 

Recommendation (s) 

The Committee is asked to: 

(1) To note the progress and anticipated spend at the end of the current year 
2021-22 as shown in Appendix 1. 

(2) To note the two projects and budgets carried over into 2021-22 planned 
maintenance programme. 

(3) To approve the 2022/23 planned maintenance programme at an estimated 
cost of £498,000 as set out in Appendix 2. 

(4) Subject to the Council’s financial and contract requirements, to delegate 
authority to the Head of Property and Regeneration to make changes within 
the 2022/23 planned maintenance programme to cover unforeseen matters 
(such as tender price variances) of up to, but not exceeding £20,000. 

(5) To agree to transfer the unspent budgets back to the planned maintenance 
reserve at the end of the financial year.  

 

1 Reason for Recommendation 

Page 121

Agenda Item 6



Strategy and Resources Committee  
29 March 2022  

 
1.1 The proposed planned maintenance programme is essential to meet the 

Council’s health & safety obligations and undertake essential 
maintenance to provide fit for purpose working environments and protect 
property assets. 

2 Background 

2.1 At the meeting on the 28th January 2021, Strategy and Resources 
Committee agreed to fund the planned maintenance programme for 
2021/22 totalling £315,000. 

2.2 This figure is formed from the £210,000 allocated each year to fund 
planned maintenance, with the remainder of £105,000 taken from the 
Property Maintenance Reserve. 

3 2021/22 Update 

3.1 Funds totalling £65,000 were also carried over in the Property 
Maintenance Reserve from the previous financial year for the following 
two projects which were not completed in 2020-21.   They comprise: 

3.1.1 The Ashley Cent
[...]
network drives that are used to manage Word 
Documents, Excel spreadsheets and PDF Documents with a cloud based solution

P
age 144

A
genda Item

 7
A

ppendix 2



Strategy and Resources Committee  
29 March 2022  

 

TENNIS IN THE BOROUGH 

 

Head of Service: Ian Dyer, Head of Operational Services 

Wards affected: (All Wards); 

Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No 

If yes, reason urgent decision 
required: 

 

Appendices (attached):   

 

Summary 

To present a non-repayable grant funding opportunity from the Lawn Tennis Association 
to refurbish and upgrade all tennis courts in the borough. 

To seek approval for £10,330 to be released from capital reserves to provide a 10% 
match funding contribution. 

 

Recommendation (s) 

The Committee is asked to: 

(1) Note the details of the grant funding opportunity from the Lawn Tennis 
Association to refurbish and upgrade all tennis courts in the borough. 

(2) Release £10,330 from capital reserves for a 10% match funding contribution 
from S106 funds. 

 

1 Reason for Recommendation 

1.1 This is a time critical opportunity to bid for a non-repayable grant to 
refurbish and upgrade all twelve tennis courts in the borough. 

1.2 The grant funding opportunity offers a sustainable way to maintain good 
quality tennis provision in the borough, mitigating budget pressures for 
Epsom & Ewell Borough Council in the future. 

  

Page 145

Agenda Item 8



Strategy and Resources Committee  
29 March 2022  

 
2 Background 

2.1 A report to the Community and Wellbeing Committee was considered on 
17 March 2022 and outlined a proposal to bid for £103,300 from the Lawn 
Tennis Association Park Fund, to refurbish all twelve tennis courts and 
install gate access technology at each of the five sites across the 
borough. The Community and Wellbeing Committee resolved to support 
this bid. 

2.2 The ethos of the LTA Park Fund is not only to provide funding for local 
authorities to upgrade their current facilities but to offer free
[...]
orough report to Community and Wellbeing 
Committee 17 March 2022. Please click link to view:  

https://democracy.epsom-
ewell.gov.uk/documents/g1102/Public%20reports%20pack%2017th-Mar-
2022%2019.30%20Community%20and%20Wellbeing%20Committee.pdf
?T=10 

 

Page 149

Agenda Item 8

https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/documents/g1102/Public%20reports%20pack%2017th-Mar-2022%2019.30%20Community%20and%20Wellbeing%20Committee.pdf?T=10
https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/documents/g1102/Public%20reports%20pack%2017th-Mar-2022%2019.30%20Community%20and%20Wellbeing%20Committee.pdf?T=10
https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/documents/g1102/Public%20reports%20pack%2017th-Mar-2022%2019.30%20Community%20and%20Wellbeing%20Committee.pdf?T=10
https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/documents/g1102/Public%20reports%20pack%2017th-Mar-2022%2019.30%20Community%20and%20Wellbeing%20Committee.pdf?T=10


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 150



Strategy and Resources Committee  
29 March 2022  

 

EWELL COURT HOUSE 

 

Head of Service: Mark Shephard, Head of Property and 
Regeneration 

Wards affected: (All Wards); 

Urgent Decision? (yes/no) No 

If yes, reason urgent decision 
required: 

 

Appendices (attached):  Appendix 1 – Confidential Financial Forecast   

 

Summary 

This report seeks approval to award the service contract (including commercial lease) 
for a specialist weddings and events partner to manage the venues operation of Ewell 
Court House.  
 

 

Recommendation (s) 

The Committee is asked to: 

(1) Agree to award a 10 year service contract, with the option to extend for a 
further 5-years, to Bovingdons Catering Ltd on the confidential financial 
terms as set out in Appendix 1. 

(2) Agree to award a 10 year commercial lease (co-terminus with the above 
service contract), to Bovingdons Catering Ltd.  

(3) Authorise the Head of Property & Regeneration, in consultation with the 
Chief Finance Officer, to progress and complete the above legal 
documentation. 
[...]
er papers: 

 None 

Page 159

Agenda Item 10

https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/documents/s13310/Ewell%20Court%20House.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 160



Document is Restricted

Page 161

Agenda Item 10
Appendix 1

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
to the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Strategy and Resources Committee   

29 March 2022   

 

 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the Committee may pass a 
resolution to exclude the public from the Meeting for Part Two of the Agenda on the grounds 
that the business involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended) and that pursuant to paragraph 10 of Part 
2 of the said Schedule 12A the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 

 

Page 163

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 164



Document is Restricted

Page 165

Agenda Item 12By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
to the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 175

Agenda Item 12
Appendix 1

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
to the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 The Wells Site
	The Wells Site Appendix 1
	The Wells Site Appendix 2

	5 Procurement Strategy Update
	Procurement Strategy 2021 - 2024 Appendix 1

	6 Planned Maintenance Programme 2022-23
	Planned Maintenance Programme 2022-23 Appendix 1
	Planned Maintenance Programme 2022-23 Appendix 2

	7 ICT Progamme of Works
	ICT Progamme of Works Appendix 1
	ICT Progamme of Works Appendix 2

	8 Tennis in the Borough
	10 Ewell Court House
	Ewell Court House Appendix 1

	11 Exclusion of Press and Public
	12 Commercial Tenant Update
	Comm

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

29 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE held on 

29 March 2022 
 
 

   
  

PRESENT - 
 

 
Councillor Colin Keane (Chair); Councillor Hannah Dalton (Vice-Chair); Councillors 
Kate Chinn, Alex Coley (as nominated substitute for Councillor Bernice Froud), 
Eber Kington, Steven McCormick (as nominated substitute for Councillor Clive 
Woodbridge), Julie Morris (as nominated substitute for Councillor David Gulland), 
Phil Neale (as nominated substitute for Councillor Graham Jones) and Clive Smitheram 
 
In Attendance: Councillor Bernie Muir   
 
Absent: Councillor Bernice Froud, Councillor David Gulland, Councillor Graham Jones, 
Councillor Lucie McIntyre and Councillor Clive Woodbridge  
 
Officers present: Kathryn Beldon (Chief Executive), Clare Lawrence (Director of 
Environment, Housing & Regeneration), Brendan Bradley (Head of Finance), Judith 
Doney (Head of Digital and Service Transformation), Ian Dyer (Head of Operational 
Services), Gillian McTaggart (Head of Corporate Assurance), Mark Shephard (Head of 
Property and Regeneration), Sue Emmons (Chief Accountant), Tony Foxwell (Senior 
Surveyor), Phil Gall (ICT Manager), Tim Richardson (Democratic Services Manager) 
and Dan Clackson (Administrator) 

 
 

   
 
 

52 QUESTION TIME  

No questions were asked by members of the public. 
 

53 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members of the Committee made the following declarations of interest in relation 
to items on the agenda: 

The Wells Site 

Councillor Kate Chinn, Other Interest: In the interests of openness and 
transparency Councillor Kate Chinn declared that she had been in 
communication with members of the Epsom Wells Community Association. 

The Wells Site 

Councillor Phil Neale, Other Interest: In the interests of openness and 
transparency Councillor Phil Neale declared that he had been in communication 



 
 

Meeting of the Strategy and Resources Committee, 29 March 2022 30 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

with members of the Wells action Committee 2 years ago, but that he came to 
the meeting with an open mind. 

Tennis in the Borough 

Councillor Alex Coley, Other Interest: In the interests of openness and 
transparency, Councillor Alex Coley declared that as the Chair of the Community 
and Wellbeing Committee which had referred this item to the Strategy and 
Resources Committee for approval he would not participate in the vote on this 
item. 

Tennis in the Borough 

Councillor Julie Morris, Other Interest: In the interests of openness and 
transparency, Councillor Julie Morris declared that when this matter had been 
considered at other Committee meetings she had not participated in the debate 
or voted. Councillor Morris did not participate in the debate or vote on this item. 

Tennis in the Borough 

Councillor Steven McCormick, Other Interest: In the interests of openness and 
transparency, Councillor Steven McCormick declared that as he had acted as a 
substitute Member at the meeting of the Community and Wellbeing Committee 
which had referred this item to the Strategy and Resources Committee for 
approval, and that he would not participate in the vote on this item. 
 

54 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Strategy and Resources Committee 
held on 27 January 2022 and were agreed as a true record and signed by the 
Chair. 
 

55 THE WELLS SITE  

The Committee received a report recommending that the Council grants a long 
lease of the former Wells Community Centre site to Epsom Wells Community 
Association (EWCA) to support their proposals for community use of the site by 
this association. 

The following matter was considered: 

a) Thanks to EWCA. Members of the Committee expressed their thanks to 
the Epsom Wells Community Association for their work to produce the 
business case for the Wells centre, which was attached as Appendix 1 to 
the report. 

Following consideration, the Committee unanimously resolved to: 

(1) Note the Business Case, “Reimagining The Wells Centre” attached at 
Appendix 1 to the report as provided by Epsom Wells Community 
Association (EWCA). 



 
 

Meeting of the Strategy and Resources Committee, 29 March 2022 31 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

(2) Approve the grant of a Full Repairing & Insuring lease to EWCA of up 
to 125 years (subject to terms and conditions as set out in Appendix 2 
to the report); to enable them to operate a community use from the 
former Wells Community Centre site (such lease term of up to 125 
years to comply with the requirements of Your Fund Surrey and / or 
National Lottery bid criteria). 

(3) Agree a two year rent free period from the grant of the lease and 
thereafter, a rental reflecting a percentage of operating profit.  The two 
year rent free period will provide EWCA the opportunity to secure 
their funding arrangements, undertake the initial works and open the 
Wells Centre. 

(4) In the event that the Centre becomes financially unviable after expiry 
of the two year rent free period or subsequently closes for a 
continuous period of 6 months, agree that the lease will terminate and 
the site will revert back to the Council. 

(5) Note that the Council and EWCA will be responsible for their own 
legal costs. 

(6) Authorise the Head of Property & Regeneration, in consultation with 
the Chief Finance Officer and Chair and Vice Chair of S&R Committee 
to progress the necessary legal documentation to completion.  

 
56 PROCUREMENT STRATEGY UPDATE  

The Committee received a report requesting approval to amendments to the 
Procurement Strategy. The Procurement Strategy set out the Councils overall 
aim and objectives in relation to its procurement function in order to deliver value 
for money and our Future 40 vision and Four-Year Plan 2020-2024. 

The following matters were considered: 

a) Publication error, page 115 of the agenda. The Committee noted that 
due to a publication error, the diagram on page 115 of the agenda was not 
included within the agenda pack. The missing diagram was the ‘golden 
thread’ triangle from the Council’s Vision document. This error would be 
corrected in the final Procurement Strategy. 

b) Actions to support the Climate Change Action Plan. Following a 
question from a Member, the Head of Corporate Assurance informed the 
Committee that the Council’s Climate Change Action Plan was supported 
by the Procurement Strategy and was referenced in paragraph 10.1 of the 
document.  

c) Wording of Strategy. The Committee considered that the wording “where 
applicable” should be removed from paragraph 8.3 of the Strategy. The 
Committee also considered that the use of the wording “where 
appropriate” should be reviewed throughout the Strategy and removed 
where it was not required. 



 
 

Meeting of the Strategy and Resources Committee, 29 March 2022 32 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

Following consideration, the Committee unanimously resolved to: 

(1) Approve the amendments to the Procurement Strategy subject to 
further minor amendments to be detailed in the Minutes of the 
meeting.  

 
57 PLANNED MAINTENANCE PROGRAMME 2022-23  

The Committee received a report providing an update on the approved 2021-22 
planned maintenance programme and requesting approval for the planned 
maintenance programme for the next financial year 2022-23. 

Following consideration, the Committee unanimously resolved: 

(1) To note the progress and anticipated spend at the end of the current 
year 2021-22 as shown in Appendix 1 to the report. 

(2) To note the two projects and budgets carried over into 2021-22 
planned maintenance programme. 

(3) To approve the 2022/23 planned maintenance programme at an 
estimated cost of £498,000 as set out in Appendix 2 to the report. 

(4) Subject to the Council’s financial and contract requirements, to 
delegate authority to the Head of Property and Regeneration to make 
changes within the 2022/23 planned maintenance programme to cover 
unforeseen matters (such as tender price variances) of up to, but not 
exceeding £20,000. 

(5) To agree to transfer the unspent budgets back to the planned 
maintenance reserve at the end of the financial year.  

 
58 ICT PROGRAMME OF WORKS  

The Committee received a report providing details of the strategic plans for a 
rolling programme of ICT works in line with the Four Year Corporate Plan and 
the funding details for the 2022/23 financial year. 

The following matters were considered: 

a) Wording of ICT Roadmap. The Committee noted that the wording 
“where appropriate” was included within some elements of the ICT 
Roadmap 2020-24. Following a question from a Member, the Committee 
was informed by the ICT Manager that a decision on these matters would 
be taken by officers using the expert knowledge of external organisations 
and with consideration of the relevant costs.  

b) Delivery of CRM Replacement and website upgrade projects. 
Following a question from a Member, the ICT Manager informed the 
Committee that the Council’s project management toolkit was currently 



 
 

Meeting of the Strategy and Resources Committee, 29 March 2022 33 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

being reviewed, and would be used to manage these projects to ensure 
that they were delivered to time, cost and quality. 

c) Funding. The Committee noted that it was estimated that the four year 
ICT Roadmap would require a continual investment of £250,000 per year, 
subject to annual approval by the Committee. The Committee also noted if 
further funding was required a further report would be presented to the 
Committee for consideration.  

d) Capital expenditure. Following a question from a Member, the Head of 
Finance informed the Committee that it was acceptable to use capital 
budget funds for the implementation of software systems where the 
Council would receive a benefit over a number of years. The annual 
software licensing costs would be funded from revenue budgets. 

e) Platform for website upgrade. Following a question from a Member, the 
ICT Manager informed the Committee that a decision on the platform for 
the website upgrade had not yet been taken. 

Following consideration, the Committee resolved by majority vote, with 7 votes 
for, 1 against and 1 abstention to: 

(1) Agree funding of £250,000 from the capital programme for the ICT 
programme of works for the 2022/23 financial year 

 
59 TENNIS IN THE BOROUGH  

The Committee received a report presenting a non-repayable grant funding 
opportunity from the Lawn Tennis Association to refurbish and upgrade all tennis 
courts in the Borough. The report sought approval for £10,330 to be released 
from capital reserves to provide a 10% match funding contribution. 

The following matters were considered: 

a) Charges for court use. The Committee noted that a schedule of charges 
for use of Tennis Courts would be presented to the next meeting of the 
Community and Wellbeing Committee for consideration.   

Following consideration, the Committee resolved by majority vote with 6 votes for 
and 3 members not voting, to: 

(1) Note the details of the grant funding opportunity from the Lawn 
Tennis Association to refurbish and upgrade all tennis courts in the 
borough. 

(2) Release £10,330 from capital reserves for a 10% match funding 
contribution from S106 funds. 

 



 
 

Meeting of the Strategy and Resources Committee, 29 March 2022 34 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

60 CONSTITUTION WORKING GROUP  

The Committee received a report from the Constitution Working Group proposing 
the number of members for the Crime and Disorder Sub-Committee, changes to 
Advisory Panel Terms of Reference, and a Member Champion Role Description 
for agreement. 

The following matters were considered: 

a) Amendment to Terms of Reference of Human Resources Panel. 
Councillor Eber Kington proposed and Councillor Clive Smitheram 
seconded an amendment to the Terms of reference of the Human 
Resources Panel as follows: 

That the wording “Proposal for any new staff pay deal” be deleted from 
the Terms of Reference for the Human Resource Panel. 

Upon being put to the vote this amendment was agreed by a majority vote 
in favour. 

b) Composition of Constitution Working Group. Councillor Eber Kington 
proposed and Councillor Steven McCormick seconded an amendment to 
the composition of the Constitution Working Group as follows: 

That the composition of the Working Group be amended as follows: 

That “Vice Chair of Standards and Constitution Committee” be deleted 
and “1 Member of Standards and Constitution Committee” be added. 

Upon being put to the vote this amendment was agreed by a majority vote 
in favour. 

c) Member Champions. Councillor Alex Coley proposed and Councillor 
Hannah Dalton seconded an amendment to the composition of the 
Constitution Working Group as follows:  

That section 2.3 of the Member Champion Role Description in Appendix 3 
to the report should be deleted to avoid ambiguity. 

Upon being put to the vote this amendment was agreed by a majority vote 
in favour. 

d) Membership of Human Resources Panel and Health Liaison Panel.  
The Committee considered that the allocation of Membership by political 
group for the Human Resources Panel and Health Liaison Panel detailed 
in Appendix 2 to the report should be deleted, as this will be calculated 
annually in accordance with proportionality requirements. 

Following consideration, the Committee unanimously resolved to: 



 
 

Meeting of the Strategy and Resources Committee, 29 March 2022 35 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

(1) Note the Working Group Terms of Reference (Appendix 1 to the 
report) subject to the following amendment: 

 That the composition of the Working Group be amended as follows: 

That “Vice Chair of Standards and Constitution Committee” be 
deleted and “1 Member of Standards and Constitution 
Committee” be added. 

(2) Agree to the review of both the Health Liaison Panel and Human 
Resources Panel Terms of Reference during the 22/23 municipal year 
and subsequent recommendations made to full Council for ratification 
(Appendix 2 to the report), subject to the following amendments: 

 That the allocation of Membership by political group for the Human 
Resources Panel and Health Liaison Panel be deleted, as this will be 
calculated annually in accordance with proportionality requirements. 

 That the wording “Proposal for any new staff pay deal” be deleted 
from the Terms of Reference for the Human Resource Panel.  

(3) Agree the make-up of the Crime and Disorder sub-committee and 
recommend to full Council for ratification. 

(4) Agree the Member Champion profile and recommend to full Council 
for adoption (Appendix 3 to the report) subject to the following 
amendment: 

 That section 2.3 of the Member Champion Role Description be 
deleted. 

(5) Note the update of the Working Group regarding the Workplan for the 
22/23 Municipal year. 

 
61 EWELL COURT HOUSE  

The Committee received a report seeking approval to award the service contract 
(including commercial lease) for a specialist weddings and events partner to 
manage the venues operation of Ewell Court House.  

The following matter was considered: 

a) Climate change and sustainability. Following a question from a 
Member, the Committee was informed by the Head of Property and 
Regeneration that the service provider had produced a comprehensive 
policy which met the Council’s requirements for climate change and 
sustainability. 

Following consideration, the Committee unanimously resolved to: 



 
 

Meeting of the Strategy and Resources Committee, 29 March 2022 36 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

(1) Agree to award a 10 year service contract, with the option to extend 
for a further 5-years, to Bovingdons Catering Ltd on the confidential 
financial terms as set out in Appendix 1 to the report. 

(2) Agree to award a 10 year commercial lease (co-terminus with the 
above service contract), to Bovingdons Catering Ltd.  

(3) Authorise the Head of Property & Regeneration, in consultation with 
the Chief Finance Officer, to progress and complete the above legal 
documentation. 

 
62 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the Committee passed a 
resolution to exclude the public from the meeting for Part Two of the Agenda on the 
grounds that the business involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended) and that 
pursuant to paragraph 10 of Part 2 of the said Schedule 12A the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 
63 COMMERCIAL TENANT UPDATE  

The decision for this item is recorded in a separate (not for publication) restricted 
Minute. 
 
 
The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 9.00 pm 
 

 
COUNCILLOR COLIN KEANE (CHAIR) 


